TMD3700
Color, ALS and Proximity Sensor
Module
The device features advanced Proximity measurement, Digital
Ambient Light Sensing (ALS) and Color Sensing (CRGB). The slim
module incorporates an IR LED and factory calibrated LED
driver. The Proximity detection feature provides object
detection (e.g. mobile device screen to user’s ear) by

Field Name Reset Type Description
7:2 ID 110000 R
Part Number Identification.
Value Meaning
110000
1:0 Reserved Reserved.
0x93: STATUS
Field Name Reset Type Description
7 asat 0 R, SC
ALS Saturation. This flag is set for analog saturation writing
a 1 will clear this status flag; to enable clear-by-read
function, the register CFG3.int_read_clear must be set 1
6 psat 0 R, SC
Proximity Saturation. Indicates that an ambient- or
reflective-saturation event occurred during a previous
proximity cycle.
writing a 1 will clear this status flag; to enable clear-by-read
function, the register CFG3.int_read_clear must be set 1
5 pint 0 R, SC
Proximity Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting a
proximity interrupt. writing a 1 will clear this status flag; to
enable clear-by-read function, the register
CFG3.int_read_clear must be set 1
4 aint 0 R, SC
ALSIntr. Indicates that the device is asserting an ALS
interrupt. writing a 1 will clear this status flag; to enable
clear-by-read function, the register CFG3.int_read_clear
must be set 1
3 cint 0 R, SC
Calibration Interrupt. writing a 1 will clear this status flag; to
enable clear-by-read function, the register
CFG3.int_read_clear must be set 1
1
psat_
reflective
0 R, SC
psat interrupt is from reflective light saturation writing a 1
to psat or psat_reflective will clear this status flag; to enable
clear-by-read function, the register CFG3.int_read_clear
must be set 1
Page 24 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-02] 2016-Aug-19
TMD3700  −  Register Description
STATUS flags are reset with reading from STATUS address, or
with writing 1 to dedicated bits of STATUS address.
CDATAL Register (0x94)
Figure 36:
CDATAL Register
CDATAH Register (0x95)
Figure 37:
CDATAH Register
RDATAL Register (0x96)
Figure 38:
RDATAL Register
0
psat_
ambient
0 R, SC
psat interrupt is from ambient light or idac threshold
saturation writing a 1 to psat or psat_ambient will clear this

TMD3700  −  Ordering & Contact Information
Figure 60:
Ordering Information
Note(s):
1. Consult factory for availability of secondary address versions.
Buy our products or get free samples online at:
Technical Support is available at:
Provide feedback about this document at:
For further information and requests, e-mail us at:
For sales offices, distributors and representatives, please visit:
Headquarters
ams AG
Tobelbader Strasse 30
8141 Premstaetten
Austria, Europe
Tel: +43 (0) 3136 500 0
Website: www.ams.com
Ordering Code I²C Bus I²C Address Delivery Form Delivery Quantity
TMD37003 1.8V 39h Tape & Reel (13") 10000 pcs/reel
TMD37003M 1.8V 39h Tape & Reel (7") 1000 pcs/reel
TMD37007 (1) 1.8V 29h Tape & Reel (13") 10000 pcs/reel
Ordering & Contact Information
Page 40 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-02] 2016-Aug-19
TMD3700  −  RoHS Compliant & ams Green Statement
RoHS: The term RoHS compliant means that ams AG products
fully comply with current RoHS directives. Our semiconductor
products do not contain any chemicals for all 6 substance
categories, including the requirement that lead not exceed